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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, May 8, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

SH-521297 - Neil Tutty Vs. His Majesty the 

King

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

SH-522920 - Tyler MacKeigan Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

CRH-523038 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Dimetrias Moulton

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-516364 - Alan Whitehead Vs. CAPSC 

(Canadian Association of Provincial Safety 

Councils) doing business as "Safety Services 

Nova Scotia"

CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

John Dionne

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. 

Russell Lake Developments Limited, and 

Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and 

style of Optimize Property Services

SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and 

Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, 

Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and 

Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 

3324949 Nova Scotia Limited

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin 

Gregory Miller

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

Criminal - Bail Hearing

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

WL - Applications

Criminal - Applications

WL - Trial

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 15

Day 1 of 6

Day 1 of 4

Day 19 of 28

Day 9 of 22

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

11:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Bail Hearing Pending Appeal - Set Date for Summary Conviction Appeal 

Habeas Corpus Application

Variation of Release Order 

Application - Indeterminate Sentence 
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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, May 9, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick 

Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and  

Mausi Reinbold

SH-522927 - Keishawn Stephenson Vs. 

Attorney General of Nova Scotia

SH-522903 - Kaz Cox Vs. Attorney General of 

Nova Scotia

SH-522919 - Jason Cole Vs. Attorney General 

of Nova Scotia

SH-516364 - Alan Whitehead Vs. CAPSC 

(Canadian Association of Provincial Safety 

Councils) doing business as "Safety Services 

Nova Scotia"

CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

John Dionne

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. 

Russell Lake Developments Limited, and 

Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and 

style of Optimize Property Services

SH-518704 - Halifax County Condominium 

Corporation No. 38,  Providence Property 

Management ,  Construction Impact and Brian 

Dort  Vs Samira Meshal

SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and 

Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, 

Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and 

Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 

3324949 Nova Scotia Limited

WL - Applications

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Applications

WL - Applications

Criminal - Applications

WL - Trial

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Motion

Day 1 of 5

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 15

Day 2 of 6

Day 2 of 4

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Habeas Corpus Application

Recorded Telephone Conference continued from April 19/23 Habeas Corpus Application

Habeas Corpus Application 
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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, May 9, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

Mellor  #2

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin 

Gregory Miller

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

SH-461806 - Harold L. Medjuck Vs. Hedda 

Medjuck (in her capacity as the Executrix of 

the Estate of the late Franklyn D. Medjuck, 

Q.C.), Medjuck and Medjuck, a law firm, Ralph

M. Meduck, Q.C. and 51/56 Investments

Limited

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

WL - Case 

Management

Day 20 of 28

Day 10 of 22

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:45 PM
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, May 10, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

503 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick 

Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and  

Mausi Reinbold

SH-522928 - Craig Welsh Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-523157 - Jonathan Rex Jennings Vs. 

Attorney General of Nova Scotia

SH-520385 - His Majesty The King Vs. Laurie 

Joseph Cormier

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

John Dionne

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-519935 - Oliver Cresswell Vs. Executive 

Council Office

SH-523437 - Eric Alexander Aucoin Vs. 

Attorney General of Nova Scotia

SH-523438 - Gordon Hein Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. 

Russell Lake Developments Limited, and 

Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and 

style of Optimize Property Services

WL - Applications

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Appeals

Criminal - Applications

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Trial

Day 2 of 5

Day 3 of 15

Day 3 of 6

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

Habeas Corpus Application 

Habeas Corpus Application 

Summary Conviction Appeal 

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, May 10, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

SH-512289 - Cheryl Zwicker Vs. Royal Bank of

Canada/RBC

SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and 

Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, 

Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and 

Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 

3324949 Nova Scotia Limited

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin 

Gregory Miller

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 4

Day 21 of 28

Day 11 of 22

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, May 11, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

Mellor  #2

SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick 

Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and  

Mausi Reinbold

CRH-523137 - His Majesty the King Vs. David 

Kaiser

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

John Dionne

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. 

Russell Lake Developments Limited, and 

Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and 

style of Optimize Property Services

SH-496482 - Heather Marie Buffett Vs. Jack 

Dobson

SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and 

Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, 

Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and 

Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 

3324949 Nova Scotia Limited

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin 

Gregory Miller

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

WL - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

WL - Trial

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 5

Day 4 of 15

Day 4 of 6

Day 4 of 4

Day 22 of 28

Day 12 of 22

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Variation of Release Order 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, May 12, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick 

Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and  

Mausi Reinbold

CRH-517846 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Gerald Dennis McNamara

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-523338 - Peter Monteith Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

John Dionne

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-469246 - Sophie Bent by her litigation 

guardian Tiffany Bent,  Tiffany Bent,  Daniel 

Ferris Vs. Greg Tynski

CRH-497436 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jaddus Joseph Poirier

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4, s.486.5, and s.539(1) cc

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

WL - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

WL - Motion

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

BC - Bankruptcy

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 4 of 5

Day 5 of 15

Day 23 of 28

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Application Stage 2 (Habeas Corpus)

Recorded Telephone Conference - Status Update 


