Halifax Supreme Court Monday, May 8, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-521297 - Neil Tutty Vs. His Majesty the King PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Bail Hearing
Bail Hearing Pending Appeal - Set Date for Summa			iction Appeal
	2:00 PM	SH-522920 - Tyler MacKeigan Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Applications
	Habeas C	orpus Application	
302 Courtroom	11:30 AM	CRH-523038 - His Majesty the King Vs. Dimetrias Moulton	Criminal - Applications
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
	Variation o	of Release Order	
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-516364 - Alan Whitehead Vs. CAPSC (Canadian Association of Provincial Safety Councils) doing business as "Safety Services Nova Scotia"	WL - Applications Day 1 of 2
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. John Dionne	Criminal - Applications Day 1 of 15
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
	Application	n - Indeterminate Sentence	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. Russell Lake Developments Limited, and Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and style of Optimize Property Services	WL - Trial Day 1 of 6
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 3324949 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Motion Day 1 of 4
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 19 of 28
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
Mellor #2	9:30 AM	CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin Gregory Miller PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 9 of 22

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, May 9, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and Mausi Reinbold	WL - Applications Day 1 of 5
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM	SH-522927 - Keishawn Stephenson Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Applications
	Habeas C	orpus Application	
	11:00 AM	SH-522903 - Kaz Cox Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference
	Recorded	Telephone Conference continued from April 19/23	3 Habeas Corpus Application
	2:00 PM	SH-522919 - Jason Cole Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Applications
Habeas Corpus Application			
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-516364 - Alan Whitehead Vs. CAPSC (Canadian Association of Provincial Safety Councils) doing business as "Safety Services Nova Scotia"	WL - Applications Day 2 of 2
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. John Dionne	Criminal - Applications Day 2 of 15
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. Russell Lake Developments Limited, and Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and style of Optimize Property Services	WL - Trial Day 2 of 6
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-518704 - Halifax County Condominium Corporation No. 38, Providence Property Management, Construction Impact and Brian Dort Vs Samira Meshal	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 3324949 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Motion Day 2 of 4

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, May 9, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 20 of 28
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
Mellor #2	9:30 AM	CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin Gregory Miller PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 10 of 22
Mellor #2	12:45 PM	SH-461806 - Harold L. Medjuck Vs. Hedda Medjuck (in her capacity as the Executrix of the Estate of the late Franklyn D. Medjuck, Q.C.), Medjuck and Medjuck, a law firm, Ralph M. Meduck, Q.C. and 51/56 Investments Limited	WL - Case Management

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, May 10, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and Mausi Reinbold	WL - Applications Day 2 of 5	
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-522928 - Craig Welsh Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Applications	
	Habeas Corpus Application			
	11:30 AM	SH-523157 - Jonathan Rex Jennings Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Applications	
	Habeas Co	orpus Application		
	2:00 PM	SH-520385 - His Majesty The King Vs. Laurie Joseph Cormier	Criminal - Appeals	
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD		
	Summary Conviction Appeal			
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. John Dionne	Criminal - Applications Day 3 of 15	
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD		
402 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-519935 - Oliver Cresswell Vs. Executive Council Office	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	
503 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-523437 - Eric Alexander Aucoin Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	
	Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application			
	10:00 AM	SH-523438 - Gordon Hein Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	
	Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application			
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. Russell Lake Developments Limited, and Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and style of Optimize Property Services	WL - Trial Day 3 of 6	

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, May 10, 2023

	Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
	702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-512289 - Cheryl Zwicker Vs. Royal Bank of Canada/RBC	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
	703 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 3324949 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Motion Day 3 of 4
	Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 21 of 28
	Mellor #2	9:30 AM	CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin Gregory Miller PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 11 of 22

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, May 11, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and Mausi Reinbold	WL - Applications Day 3 of 5
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside
302 Courtroom	11:00 AM	CRH-523137 - His Majesty the King Vs. David Kaiser	Criminal - Applications
	NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Variation of Release Order		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. John Dionne NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 4 of 15
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-479587 - Deborah Mari Wiswell Vs. Russell Lake Developments Limited, and Matthew Stoddard, c.o.b. under the name and style of Optimize Property Services	WL - Trial Day 4 of 6
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-496482 - Heather Marie Buffett Vs. Jack Dobson	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-508012 - Edward Peill, David Peill, and Kathi Peill Vs. Soil and Sea Co-Op Limited, Peter Peill, Lyndhurst Farms Limited, and Minas Seed Co-Operative Limited, and 3324949 Nova Scotia Limited	WL - Motion Day 4 of 4
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 22 of 28
Mellor #2	9:30 AM	NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD CRH-500591 - His Majesty the King Vs. Justin Gregory Miller PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 12 of 22

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, May 12, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-509131 - Denise Forgeron and Derrick Forgeron Vs. Christopher Taylor Garner and Mausi Reinbold	WL - Applications Day 4 of 5
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-517846 - His Majesty the King Vs. Gerald Dennis McNamara	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-523338 - Peter Monteith Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Applications
	Application	n Stage 2 (Habeas Corpus)	
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-502899 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. John Dionne	Criminal - Applications Day 5 of 15
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-469246 - Sophie Bent by her litigation guardian Tiffany Bent, Tiffany Bent, Daniel Ferris Vs. Greg Tynski	WL - Motion
	1:00 PM	CRH-497436 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jaddus Joseph Poirier PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4, s.486.5, and s.539(1) cc	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference
	Recorded Telephone Conference - Status Update		
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM		BC - Bankruptcy
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 23 of 28
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	